properties

Retail
properties Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Turnover
– rental income 226,992 238,746 465,738 208,284 219,385 427,669
– car park income 2,966 20,049 23,015 3,020 17,375 20,395
– rental related income 48,960 43,972 92,932 44,368 40,030 84,398

278,918 302,767 581,685 255,672 276,790 532,462
Property operating expenses (60,414) (72,743) (133,157) (56,560) (68,531) (125,091)

Net property income 218,504 230,024 448,528 199,112 208,259 407,371
Administrative expenses (34,964) (33,469) (68,433) (32,587) (31,177) (63,764)

Segment results 183,540 196,555 380,095 166,525 177,082 343,607
Net increase in fair value of
 investment properties 412,738 395,604 808,342 865,943 627,722 1,493,665
Finance costs on interest bearing liabilities (110,131) (147,281)
Income tax (43,053) (29,700)
Interest income 3,312 1,878
Unallocated net expenses (11,315) (7,061)

Profit after taxation and before
 transactions with unitholders 1,027,250 1,655,108

Depreciation 7 9 16 6 5 11

084 Sunlight REIT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

4 Segment reporting (continued)

Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

2012 2011

Office
properties

Retail
properties Total

Office
properties

Retail
properties Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Segment assets 6,827,381 6,440,597 13,267,978 6,408,204 6,043,891 12,452,095
Pledged deposits 259,592 261,119
Cash at bank and in hand 1,288 177
Tax recoverable 158,506 168,563
Deferred tax assets 4,743 5,649
Unallocated assets 370 599

Total assets 13,692,477 12,888,202

Segment liabilities (102,820) (95,046) (197,866) (99,545) (93,078) (192,623)
Derivative financial instruments (112,683) (59,224)
Secured bank borrowings (3,915,850) (3,948,116)
Current taxation (25,444) (17,879)
Deferred tax liabilities (256,096) (237,748)
Unallocated liabilities (162,582) (170,684)

Total liabilities, excluding net assets
 attributable to unitholders (4,670,521) (4,626,274)

Capital expenditure incurred
 during the year 7,792 516 8,308 1,757 4,700 6,457

5 Turnover

Turnover represents gross income generated from leasing of investment properties. The amount of each significant
category of revenue recognised in turnover during the year is as follows:

2012 2011
$’000 $’000

Rental income (note) 465,738 427,669
Car park income 23,015 20,395
Rental related income 92,932 84,398

581,685 532,462

Note: Included additional rents based on business turnover of tenants amounting to $2,086,000 (2011: $1,246,000).

085Annual Report 2011/12

6 Property operating expenses

2012 2011
$’000 $’000

Building management fee 50,296 45,536
Property Manager’s fees 36,231 34,828